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State of New Mexico ,
Energy and Minerals Department
0il Conservation Division

P. 0. Box 2088 .

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Attention: Mr. Joe D. Ramey
Gentlemen:

Re: Application for De Novo
Hearing .
Case 7412, Order R-6859
Lea "2D" State No. 1 SWD
Lea County, New Mexico

On December 18, 1981 the Division Director denied Gulf's application
to utilize its Lea "32! - State Well No. 1, located in Unit M of Section
30, Township 18 Sonth, Range 35 Fast, NPPM, Air-Strip Field, Lea
County, New Mexico, to dispose of produced salt water in the ‘open hole
interval “rom 4375 feet to 7452 feet. «

In compliance with the 30 day time limit for flllng for a de nocvo

hearing, as set out in Rule 720, Gulf 0il Corporation respectfully
requests a hearing de novo in thisg matter before the New-Mexice 0il
Conservation Commission. It is further requested that this matter
not be set on the calendar until further consultation with you has

been made.

f\ P‘ Yours very truly,

X AL Voreal

. f§§: l6 F. H. Marﬁin

3
\jo Y Technical Manager

CFK/pr

cc:  New Mexico 0il Conservation Divigion
P, O. Box 1980 o
Hobbs, New Mexico '88240

A DIVISION OF GULF OlL CORPORATION
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND iMINCRALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISTON
'STATE LAND OFFICE BLDG.
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
19 November 1981

EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Gulf Oil Corporation

for salt water disposal, Lea County, CASE
New Mexico. . 7412
BEFORE: Richard L. Stamets
TRANSCRIPT -Of HEARING
A PPEARANCES
For the 0il Conservation W. Perry Pearce, Esq; o
Division: ' Legal Counsel to the Division|

State Land Office Bldg.
Santa Fe, New Mexicon 87501

For the Applicant:

'Houston, Texas 77001

.William’V; Kastlgx, Esq,
The Gulf Compéhiésw~'
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MR. STAMETS: We'll call next Case 7412..

HMR. PEARCE: Application Of‘Gulf-Oii,
Corporation for salt water disposal, Lea Cbénty, New Mexiég:

'MR} KASTLER: My name is Bill Kastler.
I'm a member of the New Mexico Bar,JbUt currently residingrb
in Houston, Texas,

I'm appearing on behalf of Gulf 0Oil
Corporation, and also appearing this morning are Mr. Charles
P. Kalteyer and C. D._Stenbétg;‘ May they be sworn at,ﬁhis

time, please?
{Witnesses sworn.)

MR. KASTLEﬁ; Béfore’beginning, i_would:
like to state that the advertisement is Slightlyiiﬁéorréct
but I'm hoping that it will not require a rcadvertisemént in-
this case. | | |

In the firSt placé, the formations‘to
be named are the Lower Seven Rivers, the Queen, the Grayburg,
and Sdn Andres. and Dela&are'fqrmation%.

MR. STAMETS: Instead of saying Lowerr
vates it should have said Lower Seven Rivers?

MR. KASTLER: Yes, sir, Now;‘ﬁhose are

the well known formations which exist at this area between

o
7
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testified as follows, to~wit:

4

7452 feetl,; which is the interval

S

LA e e A e J—
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at which this ~- open hole interval at which this proposed

well would be completed.

MR, STAMETS: Well, we'll have to see
during the course of the testimony what Seven Rivers'producticb

exists in the area ~--

MR. KASTLER: That's right.

MR. STAMETS: -- and this may require
a~reédvertisemen£. |

MR. KASTLER: ALl right. When I get to
Mr. Stenberg's testimon?‘pefhaps we enlichten the Commiséion
on thaﬁ;{

MR. STAMETS: Thank you.

CHARLES F. KALTEYER

being called as a witness and being duly’sworn upon his oath,

DTRECT EXAMTNATTION

BY MR. KASTLER:

) ¥Wiould you plcase state your name, your

employer, the positicn you hold, and whether you've previously -

testified for Gulf?

A, My name is Chacrles F. Kalteyer. I'm
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‘ciréled in yellow., We've also indicated the 1/2 mile radius

5

empldYéd by Gulf 0il Corporation, classified as Chief Proratid

Enginecer, Southwest District. "I'm located in Midland, and
T have previouﬁTy’teétifiedgﬁﬁfore‘the ocD.
Q | What is Gulf seeking in this application?
A’> We're seekinq‘aufhorization td’diépoée
of broduced'ﬁhter from the Airstrip Field in the open hole

interval 4375 to 7452 Af the Lower Seven Rivers, Queern,

Grayburg, San Andres, and Delaware, in our Lea "¥D" State Well

No. 1, located in Unit M, Section 30, Township 18 South,

Rarge 35 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

MR.  KASTLER: Mr. Examiner, are the wit-

ness' gqualifications acceptable?

MR, STAMETS: They.are.

0 Mr. Kélteyer, do you have a plat depictiLg

the Lea "XD" Gtate lease and the surface location of Well No.

1?2

n

A , Yes. Exhibit One is a plat of the are§g:g o

and the Lea "XD" State is outlined in red and Well No. 1 is

circle around the well, which represents the area of review

for this application.

Q That's the area of review under Item 5

of the OCD rorm C-1082

A Yes, sir.
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and the casing and cementing data of nine wells within the

Ty State, located in Unit P of Section 25, and it also hasw

6 .

D 1
F 220 I

o rou have exhibits deplceinag downhole
particulars of all wells of public record within the area of
review which pénetrate the proposed injection interval?

A ~ Yes, sir. Our Exhibit Number Two is a

3-page exhibit which gives the particulars of the locations

arééj

The first —- first well is Gulf's "YH"
State No. 1, located in Unit O of Section 25, 18, 31. 11-3/4
inch surface casing is set at 288 feet and cemented to the
surface Qith 8~5/8ths a€m3897, also cemented to the surface,
and 5-inch set at 10770 with a top at 7800.

The second well is Gulf's No. 2 Lea

surface casing cenented to the surface and an intermediate
string cemented to the suffaCe, and a long string set at

10,400, top of cement at 7410.

0. Mr. Kalteygr,.you‘re refexring to Ethb?g

Number Two and what's shown thercon at this time; are you notp

A Yes, sir.
Q. ' Continue, please.
a The third well is Gulf's "YH" State No. .

3 and similarly it has surface casing set at 300 feet,

cemented to the surface; 8~5/8ths set at -- intermediate
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" surface casing cemented to the surface, intermediate casing

®© 2 o

'éeméht 7610.

‘1957 and has 13-3/8ths set at 250 with cement to the surface.

7.
string set at 3475, cemented to the suriace, and one long
striné;;éé at 10,800 with the ﬁéé bfAcemeht indicéted at 7,15%
feét, and that well is Jocated in Unit J cof Section 25.

‘The féurth well is Gulf's "YH" State 4

and it is located in Unit I of Section 25. Similarly, it has
cemented to the surface, 5-1/2 inch set at 10,834, top of

The tifth well is Gulf's Lea "30" State
1, located in Unit E of Section 30. It was completed as a
dry hole. No, take that out.

It was abandoned in May of 1980; had
surface casing set at 300"feét, cemented to the surface;
8-5/8ths intermediate, cemented to the surface; and 5-1/2
incﬁ‘set‘at 16;800 and that pipe ﬁZ;Jbeen cut and pu;led!

The sixth well i's the Bob L. Johnson
Sinclair State Unit 1, excuse me, Sinclair State No. 1,

Unit K, Section 30, and we have a schematic of that which 141}

cover in a moment c¢ii Exhibit Three-A. It was abandoned in

T"he seventh well is Bass Enterprises
pProduction Airstrip State 1 in Unit D of Section 31. It has
surface casing set at 453 feet, cemented to the surface; in-

termediate set at 3880 and cemented to the surface; and 7-inc
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' set at 10,820, top of cement indicated 5600.

1 & W;-

salt section. The top of the salt is at approximatelyVZlbo

' The eighth well is State "HR" 2, located
in Unit A of Section 36, Township 18 South, Range §4 East.
It was drilled to a depth of 1613 feet and they lést‘the hole |
and it was abandoned.i It has surface casing set at 302 feet |
with the top of cement indicated to be witiiin 34 feet of the
surface by calculation, |

Ve aiso“have an éxhibit of Ehat to fol-
low.

The ﬁiﬁ@hﬂwellwwithin the area of review
is Awmoco Stéte WHR" 2-Y, also located in Unit A. It's cur-
rently temporarily abquoned‘_ surface casing set at 300 feet]
cementéd to the surface; intermediate string set‘é£v4000"feet
cemented to the surface; 5-1/2 inéh production string set at
11?556;dtop of cement indicated at 1825.

0. : NOW'wouid you proceed to Exhibits ThreevA,

Three-B, Three-C, and Three-D, and explain what they are?

17

A Yes, sir. Exhibit Three-A is a$schemati<
cf the Bob L. Johnson Sinclair State No. 1, showing that the
7-inch casing was pulléd. 7--inch cgéing had been set at
4721, and the cement plug was set from 4620 to 4733. 'Two

20-sack cement plugs were set at the top and the base of the

9.

feet and the based of the salt is ‘at approximately 3100 feet.

R
Sl e
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'piug was set from 252 to 352 across the shoe of the'10~3/8ths

19303, which was'in the Bone Spring. The intermediate string.

‘Cen&nt piugs and bfidge pIUgs are set within the well up to

~
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A cement, 20-sack cement plug was set at 240 feet to 28% feet,
and the 250-foot of gurface casing was left in the hole, 10-
sack cement plug at the ‘surface.

Txhibit Three-B is a schematic of AmoCo' S
State "HR" Well No. 2, which was lost after reaching total

depth of 1613. ‘A fish was left in the Hole and a 20C4gack

cement plug was set from 1216 feet to 1495. A 100-sack ceméht‘

surface pipe, which was set at 302 feet gnd cemented with
350 sacks of cement and’a‘20¥sack‘cémeht plug:was set at the
surface. | | |
;Exhibiﬁ Thfee;C'is Amocdfs'state“JhR"
Well N§f 5:Y“éﬁéf;}$ws‘a series of tests in that well with
a cast iron bridge plug ‘et in. Two of;Ehemrwere;Qapped.
The well is now temporarily abandoned. The pé}fs that stiil
remain open without a casﬁlirdh bridge plug are at 9295 and

i

was set at 4000 Feet and ceménted with 1750 sacks of cement

and the cement was circulated. Surface pipe 300 feet cementeL‘

with 4060 sacks; coment was c¢irculated,
.. Now Threce-D is Culf's Lga State -~ Loa

“30" State No. 1. This well was abandoned in May of 1980,
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" the piuy in the stub of the 5-1/2 inch ‘casing. There's a

cast irén bridge plug at 8765 capped with 35 feet of cement
and then a series of cemnent plugs at 7225 to 7325;~5830 to
5930, 5055 to 5155, a 40-sack cement plug across the shoe of

the intermediate string at 3925 to 4050, and another plug at

~ 1864 to 1964, and the'surfaée pipe set at 3bb feet with

cement circulated to the surface,

‘7Q Mr. Kaltéyér,PfrOm'your examination of

“ these wells in tne one+hnalf mile radius area of review, is

3

it your Spinion that there wbuid"be’no>ﬁhfévbrable condition -
existing for this openbhole‘iﬁterval_salt waterkdiSposal?
A Correct.

ide.

0. . 'Thank you. Do you have an éghibic ,
shuwing the downhole particulars of the proposed injection

well?

A ’ Yes, sir. Exhibit Four is a schematic

diagram along with a second~Sheet, which is a tabular shmmary“

depicting the proposed wellbore conditions for the injection

of fluids after the approval“has been granted.

The tabular data is in conformance with

the roverse side of ‘instructions for Form C-108. Beginning

5
e

0 llave you finished your sentence?

A Just a ainute, no.
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there on page -- the second page of Exhibit Fonr, giving the
~ locatiocn, the naie UL the well, ihe ¢asing slrings that have

11

Item 3-A, 1, 2, 3, and 4 are indicated

been set in the welf}'thé —- at this time 5-1/2 inch casing
is presehtl? set at. 9450 with 250 sacks of cement.. Top of
cement is at 8000 by temperature sufvey.

We propose to cut approximatély 8600 to
8856 feet of the 5-1/2 to pull and reset at appriximately
4375 with 300 sacks of cement.

Pribf]to pﬁlliﬁg ﬁhe casing a cast iron
bridge plug will be set at approximately 8870 and comént
plﬁgsvseﬁ from approximately‘8750 to 8850 and at 7452 td 7556}
after the casing is puliéd.'

The tubing £hat'wevplén“to‘use will be
2;3/8£hé ihtérna£1y pléﬁtic—coéted to be set at apprbkimately
4325. We anticipate using a nickle-plated Baker Model C-1
tension packer, or equivalent, set at 4325.

Q‘ What about the ihjection férmations?

A, ' The formations that we propose to inject]|
into’will be the Lower Seven Rivers, the,QUeén, Grayburé, San
Ahdreé, and Delawafe.

Q0 -Are you personally familiar with the fact
that there are well completions in aillof'these various torm-

ations in the arca covered by this application?
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12
A Ngtrin -- there are no wells producing
from these pays in the immediate area of the well.
0 ‘_I‘see. Proceed.
A , The injection interval will be the open

hole interval from approximately 4375 to 7452, This.well was
originaliy drilled as a producer, to be a pro@uéer, in Jﬁne
ofA’8l. It was first perforated from 9276 to 9369 in the
Bene Spring and éhe~cast iren bridge plug -was set‘a£:9250 on
June 25 and nex purforations shot from 9126 ‘to 9193,*andﬁagai*
another set of perforations wis shot from 8928 to 8952; a
éast iron bridge plug will be set above all thesé perforation
at approximately 8870 prior to cutt}ng‘and,pulliﬁg'the:S—l/Z:
ihch casing. |

s Y ol TR L S Uy
i1l you tell the Examiner of Gulf's

Q W
plans for operating the well and of the analysis and compa-

tibility’éata of the liquids involved?

¥

" A Gulf plans to‘injeét approximdtely 375 -
350 to 375 barréls of'wéter’per‘day and we dbn“t anticipate
a haxiﬁum rate of moré”théﬁr760 béfreis per day. The system-
will utilize ~- the system will be open. The maXimum surface

limited to .2 psi'per foot to the

13

injection pressure will be
topmost interval, which is 875 psi, approximately. We plan

to take step-rate tests to determine the actual partiné

pressuré and ohce that's been detérmined, that will be the

L e L,

124
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“ductive of o0il or gas within one mile of the proposed injectid

Wéll. " o . \:. ot

producing from the proposed disposal zone.

maximum. injection pressure that we will limit aurse?l

The source of iﬁjection fluids will be
from our adjacent: Lea "YH" State Léase,:pfOGUClng from the
Airstrip Bone Sp?inqs. An analysis 6% this ihjeétion water
is attached as Exhibit Six-A, and note the total dissoliéd
solids at 167,705, chlorides at 102,178 nilligrams per liter.-

o You're ‘referring now to what is shown
on Exhibit Six-A? N
A Yes, sir,
) Had you finished ExhibitiﬁiVé'asjto Whéfe
the zbﬁe of “dispnsal is or is not produétive of éilcdr gés
within one mile of the proposéd ;njection'well?

a ’ Okay,‘the zone of disposal.is not pro-

Since the disposal formations are not

open at’ the present time in the proposed injection well, wate]

analysis andicompatibility -~ compatibilitics of the formatioh

water and injection Tluid must be inferred from nearby wells

Exhibit Six-B is the result of sone

compatibility tests comparing our "YH" production with

VQﬁeen waééf”prdductioh frdmlodr West Péarleuéén, and from

L
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CoTeanacd's Cantral Yacuum Unit from Grayburg and San Andres

information we can find is that this well is being utilized

‘Queen,

exhibit giving the chemical analysis of fresh water being

mile of the "zp" State 1. This source is a windmill water

14

production. And these indicate no incompatibility.
Q What is the nearest offset inijection welll
A, The nearest offsct injection well injectil

into the same basiclinterval to ours is ARCO'S Sinclair
Vacuum Salt Water Disposal wéil'No. 1, located in Section ‘16,
Township 18, Range 35, which is indicated on our Exhibit Num-"

ber One 3.2 miles to the northeast of oY ‘%vell, andthe best

and there's incompatibility problem. The June report was

that it was reéeiving approximately 980 barrels per day at

an injection pressure of 2150. We assume the source of this

disposal water to bézthe South Vacuum Devoniar and the Reeves
0 B Mr. Kalteyer, in compliance with Item

Roman number XI of the OCD Form C—108, doés Gulf have an

produced within one mile of the proposed injection well?

A Yes, sir.

0. What is that exhibit?
A Our Exhibit Number Seven is a chemical

analysis of the only known fresh water source within one

"

well which is located as shown on Exhibit One in Unit F, oo
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2300 feet from the north iine and 18 ~- 198G from the west

‘disposal of water produced from’'this State Lease and reduce -

~a copy of our notification létter;Jdated November 2nd, 1981,

15 .
31, Township 18, Range 35. |
0. , Depicted by the red triangle?
A - Yes, sir. It is iocgted approximately

line. We've been advised that it is 150 feet deep on the
Snyder Ranch, producing ffom the Ogzlalla. The base of the
Ogalalla in this‘area, as I understand it, is appfoximately
200 fee£.
| 0. e Why is GuifvréQuestihg that this well
be converted to a salt water dispésal well at this tiﬁé? 

A We're currentiy’trucking ébme 350 bar-
rels of water a day from our Lea "yYn" Stéte Leas§ at a cost
of some $6000 per honth. S )

Converting this well would facilitate

our production expense.
0 In compliance with Item Romén rumber XIIf
of the OCD Form C-108, does Gu;f have érodf”éhdﬁbtﬁe notice
of this application hasubeeﬁ furnighed to the owner of:the
surface of land on which tlie welliis 16Catéd9and‘ihe lease-
hold operators within one~h51f>mile of Lhe well location?

A _ Yes, sir, our Exhibit Number Eight is

to the surface owner, the Commjgsioner of Public Lands, and
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‘everything attached to it.

Hig
two outside lzasehold operators within the area of review,
namelyiAmoéo and Bass,

Page three of a four part exhibit is the
U.ls. Postal Serviée form, record of sendihg the certified
mail, and we have received two receipts, which is page four
of the four part exhibit, one from the State and from Amoco
as having received the notification.

0 Were”CUlffs Fxhibits One through Eight

~ prepared by you or at your supervision and under your directidn?

A Yes, sir, they were.
0 And are the facts depicted thereon to
the best of your knowledge true and’ accurate and correct?

A, Yes, sir.

z

MK. KASTLER: ~This concludes’iy questiong

on direct éxaminatioh of thié‘witness,{and‘i woplé like to
move at. this time that Exhibits Oﬁé~£é}§h§h Eight. be admitted
into evidence.

MR. STAMETS: Exhibits One through Eight
will be admitted.

I would say at this point, this is the

best application I've seen so far from the standpoint of havidg

However, I am concerned, starting on

pageltwo, the majority of these wells have intermediate casing

[0
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17
run at depghs of from 3‘tor4000'feet and then a long string
with the top’ of ééméﬁt‘séméwhere between f‘and 5600 feet, |
which would mean that the injection intervalyis 6pen in essen-
tially every well in there.

CROSS EXAMINATION
BY MR. STAMEYS:

0 Under these COnaiéiohéhhow can Ehﬁ'injecg
fluid be confiﬁed in the zones that it's inﬁeéted'into?

A ~ We have’ protected -- I -guess the object
of our prétection is to proteét fresh waters; as I Qnderstan&
it, and our witness will‘testify to, the freéh waters are
only found to a depth of ‘approximately 200 feet, ‘and all of
the wells have surface casing‘set at’greéter than 200 feet

and would prevent any contamination of the fresh witer pays.

And other wells have intermediate string|

cemented to the surface.

'So our main concern would be the protecti
Now as far as whether this watér might
migrate into a shallower depth than the 43006, approximately
4300,‘there might be an ¢pportunity for that to happéﬁ,‘but

not to migrate “i-ito the fresh water sands, and there is --

edyr

on

we -- I believe our witness can testify too, that those -
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‘situations like this where there's a long string which is un-

cemented and observed this to, unfortunately casing‘collapse,

v 8 9 A oA W

serve life of this -- of the Bone Springs, but I'll glad to

18

shallower cande aré also mineralized waters.

0 In other areas the Division-has chservesd

water flows between strings of casing, coriosion of casing
strings. Is there anything which would teli us that this |
water is not going to move from the ;njectién well, say, west
ward into the Lea "Yii" State No. 2 and cause casing corrqsionr‘
problems? -

A Our only approach to that would be meié

toring of our well as.to whether that's a, let's séy, posgi~--

bility.

4) Have you given any thédght to;howwl5§§h  n

this well inay be needed out there, how rany years of injectio

will be likely to occur here?

A - No, 'sir, T have not looked at the re-

investigate it and report back to you, if you;d’sokdesirel
‘ObViqusly our basis for this plan ori--
ginally came from the fact that ARCO was using a similg;
approach in their -- in their well.
0 Where is that ~—£

"M 3.2 niles away.

0 okay.
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your exhibits that you've already testified to, Jdo they show

“not tabulatéd, but it is a matter of record in the Commission

19
i ~ 1It's to the northeast. ‘You'li notice
it on -~ on Exhibit Number One. | |
' 0. Okay. We'll review that and see what

the circumstances existed there when that was app¥qved.
MR. KASTLER: May I ask a question?
Y

MR, STAMETS: Yes, sir.

MR. KASTLER: Mr. Kalteyer, do you in

the approximate volumes that ARCO is injecting in the Sinclaiyx
well?

A, I testified to it. I did not -- it's

monthly injection reports that as of June 6f 1981 they were

injecting approximétely 980 barrels a day at ahjﬁyerage~in—

pounds

jection pressure, purported injection pressure oé E?f
MR. KASTLER: Thank you, That'é’all.
MR. STAMETS: Are there othe¥ questions
of this witness? e may bé excused.

MR, KASTLER: Our next witness is Mr.

C. D. Stenberyg,

C. D. STENBERG
being called as a witness and being duly sworn upon his oath,

testified as follows, to-wit:
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. area of this proposed salt water disposal well between the

20

DIRECT EXAMTNATION
BY MR. KASTLER:

0 Will you please state YOuf name,  your
employer, your position, where you are located, aid whether
you have previously testified befote the New Mexico 0il Con-
servation Division? |

A, I'm employed by Gulf Oil Corporation in
Midlaﬁd,'Texas. My name is C. D. Stenbergf I‘m’ProduCtioﬂ
Geologist and I have testified before. |

0. ‘Fine. Are you familiar with Gulf's ap-
pliéation in tEis Case 3412 -- 74127

A, Yes, sit.

' MR. KASTLER: Are the witness' quélifi—
cations acceptable?
MR. STAMETS: They are.

Q , Mr. Stenber;;‘as a professional geologisg
are you fqmiliar with the fact that these various formations
naming fhe Lower Seven Rivers, Ehe Queen,; the Graybufg; thév

San Andres, and‘theloélaware formations all exist in the

interval of 4375 feat to 7452 feet?
h. Yes, 8ir.

0 And do you have any particular matter Qf
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Seven Rivers and Queen-Grayburg-San Andres, or all the forma~

‘Yates Field comes into 18, 34. That's the closést Yates pro-

the Pearl, which is in the bottom half of 19 South, 35 East.

21
evidence by which you've refreshed your memory in this fact?
A Yes, sir. T think first, to clear'up
Hr. Stamets' question about the closest prbduétigﬁ from Yatesd
tions, the closest -- starting from the top, the closest YateT
1 believe, is thc "EK" Yates, which is in ~- on the west side
of'TOWnshipnle,“34;' LR
| MR. STAMETS: Let me fiﬁd'my m&p'héf;:'
A . L don't know ifryodr ﬁap -~ L don't know
if that plat will go over that far. It will be apprdkimately
) ,

four or five miles to the west.

MR. STAMETS: Okay, thank you.

A But it will be -- th: edye of’

duction.

And the -- that's also Seven Rivers.
The closest Seven Rivers - Queen, well, there are two. There
is a Reeves Queen abnut four miles to the east in Sections

22 and 27 of 18; 35, and also Saeven ﬁivers ~ Queen down in

Then -Lthere's Grayburg'~ San Andres up
to the north in the vacuum, which is about three or ‘about
three miles, four miles.

So all -~

P

Lo
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'Sand, there's no production for a long ways, till down in the

Delaware Basin, approximately; about thirty miles south.
cation not submitted administratively?

the Hobbs Area Office when it was sent to Mr. Kalteyer in

22

0 Do you have section, township, and range
for that?

A '  Yeah,>the Grayburg - San Andres, that
wouidibe‘in Sections 2 -~ Sectiéns 1 and 2 of 18, 34, roughly|

So all the formations from Yates through
the San Andres, the production in relation to the Airstfip
is approximately three, throe to four miles distant,

Aand in the bottom formation, the DelawarT

MR. STAMETS: Okay, why was 'this appli-
A " Well, it was just -- it was initiated in|

Midland, -and it wés‘jugt‘inadvertently”wfiﬁten ﬁp as Yates
inétead of Seven Rivers as the starting -- as the starting
injection Zone at the top. |
In fact, I think Seven Rivers was left

out of theinomenclature.

| MR. STAMETS: Right. Well, the point
i was getting at is you can get admiﬁiﬁfrative approval if
there's no production within two miles and appasr¢ntiy there

is no production in any of these zones within two miles, is

that correct?
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Lower Seven Rivers instead of the Yates will be no problem

23

A Yes, sir.
MR. STAMETS: And so this was just --
A, It was just a matter of straightening

out the formation names,

MR. RALTEYER: We were having these othei
hearings coming ﬁp. We indludéd’it on the docket. We didn't
go through the public notice system.

MR. SYAMETS: Okay.

MR. KALTEYER: As required with that.

MR. STAMSTS: ALl right. Under the cir-
cumstances, then, Since'there‘is no Seven Rfﬁ;}s»production

wi%hin two miles, ameﬁding the application to reflect the

at all.

A. Thank: you.

0. Mr. Stenberg, do you have an exhibit
giving géblincai”daté on the formations in the proposed in-
jection interval? o

A Yes, “siv; T do. ‘Exhibit Nine-A:is a
description of each -- of each formatioh in which we wish to
inject watex.

The depths on Exhibit Nine-A are the

depths of the formation, the top and the bottom, and then in

parentheses is the -- would be the thickness of the formation
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density. -

_boLLom ‘of the log. or the ob]ectlve’of the well oriyinally,
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oA SoURsZaniRAA khavas soifiwe need

any descriptioxn,
be ampic.

We have the Seveﬁ Rivers‘dolomites_and
two sand menmbers in the Queen, the Knight and the Penrose,
and the Grayburg - San Andres dolomltus, and of course, the

belaware, which is a sand body.

These are shown on Exhlblt Pen, which is

the iog, the neutron den51ty'log, and with gamma ray neutron'

¢ ALl riéht.

~B, . In which you have the tops, formation
tops; the Ya£es is at 3435 and Seven Rlvers is at 3945, and
our estimateq‘topkof injection zone is 4375, which, as you
can see on the log, is about half way through the Seven
Rivers foriiation above the Queen.:
Also'at the bottom, we have formatidn

tops on the log all the way down to the Bone Spring lime,

which is at 7643 and the pay zone —-- the pay section at the

the Bone Sprlng lime pay 1s down at the depth of 9Ju0 feet,

9300 and below.

0 what do you understand will be the stim-

w  or farther, 1 can describe it, but that shou]

ulation program for the zones within the injectic: interval?
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5 ~ As mentioneQ on Exhibit Nine-aA, 20 ﬁer—
cent acid treatment.

Q. ' Do you'have>én exhiéit éiVing the geolo—
gical data on ail underqground fresh water aquifers which
overlie or . underlie the proposed injeétion interval in this
atea?

A Yes, sir, that is Exhibit NineéB, fresh'-
water aguifers in the aréal

I got this data from tge Ground Water
Report N&mbéfzé‘by U:5.G.S., l961«publicapion:

The fresh water aquifers in the area

~are the -- the dividing line is the Mescalero Ridge, appro-

ximately threé miles south of the proposed injection well.
South of the Mesqalgro Ridge are Triassic wells, the -- pre-
dominantlf the éhihle andVSanfa Rbsa 5quiférS, éhd north ot
the ridge whére’we arelapproiimateiyfthree miles north of
the ridge, the wellsnare found:in the‘ogallala formﬁtion,
and some alluvial channels, but‘predominahtly the Oéallala
tormation, Ogallala sand.
This is marked on the log on Exhibit

Teh‘ét 200 feet, thag's‘thé base 5f’£5é Ogallala‘éndithe top
of the Redbéds}

” At the start of the Redbeds normally we‘

have no -~ we have no fresh waters. There are no -- accordin
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pared by ycu, or at your diraection and under your supervision:

"He may be excuascd.

26

go the ground water repoft, there are nc fregh watersvdrilled
into the Redbeds. ﬁormally frdm there down they woﬁld'bg
high -- high sulfate content or brackish water, because the
Redbed preéiudés féchargé érea communicatioqt

0 Do you have in‘your‘application an af-
firmative spatementdmade by you that Gulf 0il Corporation has
examined‘ali availaglé geoiogical and engincering data and
fiﬁéS'hokeVidenée of “any hydrologic connection between the
éiéposal zone~and‘any undefgréund'source of drinking Qatef?

A Yes, sir, this is found in Exhibit Elevé;

Q. Were Exhibits Nine-A through Eleven pre-

A : Yes, sir.

MR. KASTLER: And this concludes riy
diréCt examination and I would like to orfer these additional
exhibité,»&iheQA, Nine-ﬁ, Tén, andvEleven to be’admittedkinto
evidence at this time.

MR. STAMETS: The additional exhibits

are admitted. -

_ Arve there any questions of this witnéss?

Anything further in this case?

The case will be ‘taken undcr advisément.

(Mearing concluded.)
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I, SALLY W. BOYD, C.S.R., DO NPREBY CERTIFY that
the foreqgoing Transcript of Hearing before the 0il C¢nserva-
tion Division was reported by me; that the said transeript

is a full, true, and correct record of the hearing, prepared

by me to the best 6f my ability.

SRl Cog

sorfify that tafdoraotigdss
P ofihe procadiligedn.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY ano MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

POST OFFICE BOX. 2068
STATE LAND OFFICE BLALOING

: L SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87801
December 18, 1981 1508) 827-2434
Mr., William Kastler, Attorney Re: CASE NO, 74}?
Gulf 041 Corporatien : ORDER NO. g .¢a59
P. 0. Box 3725 : G
! Tox¢ 7700 , ~
{ouston, exqa 7001 Applicant:
Sulf 041 Corporation

Dear 8ir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Division order recently entered in the subject case.

Director

JDR/fd

Copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs OCD

Artesia OCPD_,

Aztec OCD____

Other ‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘
o
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_ STATE OF NEW MEXICO
FNERCY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVIQION

¥

IN THE MATTER OF THF HEARING

" CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION

DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF

. CONSIDERING:

CASE NO, 7412
Order No. R-6359

% APPLICATION OF GULF OIL CORPORATION

FOR SALT WATER DISPOSAL, LEA COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO.

ORDFR OF THE DIVISION

RY THE DIVISION'

This caﬁse came on for hearan af 9 a.m, On November 19,

’1981, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examlner Richard L.
¢ Stamets.

NOW, on this i8Lh day of December, 1981, the Division

! Director, having ronsideved the testlmony, the record, and the

recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the
premises,

FINDS:

~{1)' rThat due public no ‘te'hav1ng been given as requlred
by law, tlie Division has ju sdzctlon of this cause and the
subject matter thereof i

. (2) - That the appllcant Gulf 0i) Corporatlon, is the owner
and operator of the Lea "2ZD" State ‘Well No. 1, located in Unit M
of Section 30, Township 18 South, Range 35 East NMPM, Air- Strlp

Field, Lea County, New Mexico.

(3) That the applicant proposes to utlllze sald well to
dispose of produceéd salt water into ‘the Lower Yates, Queen, San

. Andres and Delaware formations, with injection into the open

hole interval from ‘approximately 4375 feet to 7452 feet.

(4) That within one-half ‘mile of the proposed dlsposal

, well are at least five producing wells in which the long string

has not been cemented across the 1n1ect10n intervail.

(5) That said wells could serve as conduits for mlqratlon

i of the injected water to other zones or could be eub]ect to

%gcorr031on or casing collapse as a result of such ifijection.

i
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;§lodated in Unit K of said Section 30 is not p“ugg
' manner as to preclude the movement of injected fl
. injection zone to other zones.

Case No. 7412
Order No. R-6859

T 1
LA ?sO. A

11
ed in such a
uid out of the

(6)  ‘That the Bob I,, Johnson Sinclair State We

(7) That because the fluids to be 1n3ected may be able to

“move out of the injection interval and because such injeéction

VN

may result in damage to nearby wells, ‘the application for

. approval of a salt water disposal well should be denied.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the appllcatlon ‘of Gulf o0il Corporataon to '5,;

Tutilize its Lea "ZD" State Well No. 1, located in UﬁlL M of

. 8ection 30, Township 18 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Air- Strlp :
;;Field, ‘Lea County, New, Mexico, ‘to dispose of produced salt: water‘j‘”“
it into the Lower Yates, Queen, San Andres and Delaware formations
:?én ;he open hole interval from 4375 feet to 7452 feet is hereby
. denied. .

(2) That jurisdicéion of this cause is retainéd‘EOr'the

. entry of such further orders as the Division may deem necesszary.

DONE at Saﬁta Fe, New MeXico, on the day and §ear

‘i hereinaboua. designated. : L :

V‘HTE OF NEW: N”XIC

IL CONSFRVATI IVISION

,N’Director
4

et M s 4 4 e mant e e o e
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ENERGY AND HINCRALS DCPARTHENT

APPLICA!I N FOR AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT

%

11,

111.

1v.

L

* V1,

VII.

*VIII.

1X,
‘ xI

¢ Xl

XI1.

XI11k.
Xiv,

*If the informntion rcqulrod undet ’Jyaxnnq v, vila, x, and X1 ‘ahove has-been’ prov
submitted,’

a N -
4l ; .
A L) FORM C€-108

Revised 7-1-81

OIL CONSCRVATION DIVISION

POST OrFCE DON Mg
STAIR \ANO OFHILE tRm DG
A QMIA FE MW MEALT B30T - .

STATC OF NEW MEXICO

Ejstorngev

PUTROLU: Echcondnry'Rccovery L_JFreasure Naintenance [Z]Dinnnsnl
Appllcation qualifies for administrative approval? E]yes no

Operoator: Gulf 0i1 (hnponatihn_,TTwy
Address:. P.0, Box 115C Midland, Texas
F. Kaltever

79702

Phone:

Contact paorty: C. 915~ 685-4750

Compleote the dota required on the Feverse side of this form for each well

Hell data: ,
proposed for injection. Additional shcets may be attached if necessary.
Is this an expansion of an existing project? E]yes ﬁ]no
1f yes, give the Division order number authorizan the ptojcct ) .

Attach a map that identifies al) wells and leases withxn two miles of any proppsed
injection well with s ‘one-balf mile radius circlq drawn around each-propased’ ianotlon
well. This circle identifies the well's sres 6f Teview.

Attach o tabulation of ‘data on all’ wells of publzc ‘record within the area c? ‘review whs*h
penerratc the propesed, xngnctlon 7oﬁe. Such ‘data shall’include a description of each
®¥:11's {ype, construction, daté: sdrilled, location, depth, record of completxon, and

a8 schematic of any plugged wecll xllustratinq all plugging detail,"

Attach data on the proposed cperation, including: Py

l. Proposed’ averagc und maximom daily rate ‘and volune of fluxds to be inJected,

2, Hhether the system:is ‘open’or closed;

‘3. Proposed averaqe and mgxinum injection prcssure,~

4. Sources and an onproprxaLc analysis of 1n3ectxon fluid and compatlbzlxty with
the recexv1nq formation if other than rexnjected produced wateiy snd

5, 1T dnjection is for disposal purposes into a zonec Hot productive of 0il or gas

e st or within onc mile of the pryposed well, attach a chancaI analysis of
the disposol zonue formation viater {may be measured or inferred from existing
literoture, ‘studies, néarby wells, etc.). -

.

Attach aporoprid'e gecvlogical data on the 1nJectxon Zone includan appropr:ate lithologic
dctoil, neological nome, thicknzss, and depth. Give ‘the ?eulog1c name, and. depth to
bottom of all underground sources of drinking water (aquifers containing: waters with
total dissolved solids concentrations of 10,000 ng/l ar Yose\,".e;lying the proposed
§njorticn tors 45 well as any such source known to be immediatelyunderlying the
lnjectlon intervaol,

Describe the proposed st;mulatxon program,-if any,

Attach appropriate logging snd test data on the well, (If well logs have been filed

with ‘Lhie Division Lhey need not be resubmittcd.)

Attach o chemical anle 5is of fresh’ water from two or more fresh water vells (1?
availoble and producing) within onec mile“of any injection ar disposal well show;ng
locotion of wells and datcs samples were taken.

Applicants for dispoua) uell* must mukﬁ an affirmative stntcmcnt that they have
examined ovailable yeolocic and engincering dnta and™find no evidence of open fallts
or any other hydrologic cvonnection between the disposal zone and any underground
source of drinking water. -

-3

Applicants must complete the “Proof of Notice" section on the reverse side of this form. -

Cortificntion

I heroby certify ‘that the inrorm1tnon subnitted wWith 'this appllcnt;on 13 ‘true and correct
to the best of my knowledne anu”belief.

Names C. F. Kalteyer

Signature: mé gm [/l &‘ﬂ')

rit1»Chief Proration ‘Eﬁ'giheer
November 2, 1981

Plcgac show the datu and cis cumstance

Dntc'

it noat ant be duplicaled ond rcuubmxttcd.

of thoe earlier submittal,

01 smluurinm

FL I I ST B Y Y

Uviginal and aene cupy to Sunta e wath one copy to Llhe upplopriate Division



FORY C-100  Side 2

tll. HELL DATA

A. The following well data must he subsitted for each ininction well covered by thia application.
The data must be both in tabular and aehematlie form and S B T B o ST - o

(1) Leiase name; Hell No.s lncntlon lyy Suctlnn, Tnunnhln, nnd Rangoi. and fnotaqc
locutlon withln the sectiun.

(2} Encn cas;nq stting used withivs size, uottinq depth, siacke of cement uacd, hule
size, top nf cement, and how such top was determined,

(3) A description of the tubing to be used lncludinq fto size, liniﬁq material, and
setting depth. .

(4) The nnme, modcl, and sctting depth of the packer used or a description of ony other
senl system ar assrnblv used. .

Dlvislon OiatricL office¢,hnve qupnlies of Hell Data Sheets which may be used or which
may lbe uwed as models for this purpose, “Applicnnts far several identical weils moy
~submit o “typical dats shect" eather than submitting the data for each well,

8. Thc following must be submitted for each injection well covéred ‘hy this apﬁ[ication, Al
items must be addreaned for the initial well, Hesponses for additional wells need be shoun
only when different. Information shoun on séhemotics neced not be repeated. .
(1) The name of the injection formation and, if opplicable, the field or pool name.

. L . Sl e o :
(2) Tho injection intcrval ond whether it is perforated or open-hole’
(3) State if the well was dcilled for injection or, if not, the original purpose of the well,

(4) Give the depths of any other perforuted {ntervals and detail on the sacks of cement or
bridge plugs used to seal off such perforations,

(s) Give the depth.to and name of the next hther ‘and next lower oil or’ nas zone in the
atea of thie well, if any.

_XIV. PROOF OF NOTICE

All applicents must furnish préof that a copy of ‘the apalientisn has »een furdishied, by -
" certified or'reqgistdéred mail; to the owner of the surfaceé of the land on which- the well
is to be located and to each leasehold operator within:*ne-ha}f mile of the well lacation.

Where an application ia subjoct to odministrative appravial, a: proof" of publication must

be submitted. Such proof shall cnnsist of a copy of the legal advertisement which was'
pubixihed in the county in which the well is located. The contents of such: advertxsergnt,
must include: i Y

(1) The namc, address, phene ndmber, and contact party for the applicant;

{2) the Intended purposc of the lnjoctnon woll; with the exoct locatxon of single
. vells or tha gection, township, and ronge location of mu!t:plc wells,

(3) the formation name and dopth with expcctcd maximum anection rates aqd‘pressu}és; and

(4) = notation that interosted partics must file objections or requests for hearing with
tho 0il Conservation Division, P. 0, Box 2088, Santa fFe, New Mexico 87501 within 15
days.

NO AC;ION H[LL BE TAKCN oM THE APPLICAI[DN UNTIL PROPER PROOF OF NUTICE ‘HAS BEEN
SUBMITTED, .

NQTICL: Syrface ownors or offget aperotors must File any OhJeCtinn“ or requegts for hearinq
of sdministrative opplicotions within 15 dnys from the date this application wos
mailod to thum, :




Gulf 01 Corporation
~ Appiication for Authorization
To Inject 1nto Lea "ZD" State
, Well No. 1
lea 'umy. fiew Mexico
Case #7412
‘19 November 1981

Index

EXHIBIT 1 - Location Plat
(Ref: 1Item V of C- .108)

EXHIBIT 2 - Tabu1ar Summary of Wells in the Area of Review
~ (Ref: Item VI of C-108) :

EXHIBIT 3A7—’Schemat1cs ‘of P&A Wells in the Aroa of Review
S thru 33 {Ref: Item V1 of C 108) -

EXHIBIT 4 - .Well Data Sheet and Tabular Qummary on Proposed
In;ect1on Well
(Ref: TItem III of C-108)

EXHIBIT 5 - Data on Propcsed Operation
(Ref: Item VII of C-108)

EXHIBIT 6A - Water Ara]ysis of Injection Fluid
(Ref: Item VII of C- 108)

EXHIBIT 6B - Compatibility Study of the Injection Fluid with
Receiving Formation Fluid
(Ref: -Item VII of C-108)

EXHIBIT 7 - Chemical Analysis of Fresh Water within One-Mile
‘Radius of Proposed Injection Well
(Ref Item XI of C-108)

EXHIBIT 8 - Proof of Notice
(Ref: ImmXHIOfCI%)

EXHIBIT 9A - GeoTogica] Data - InJect1on Zones
(Ref: Item VIII of C-108)

EXHIBIT 98 - GeoTogica] Data - Fresh Water Aquifers
(Ref: Item VIII of C-108)

EXHIBIT 10 - Well Log of Lea "ZD" State Well No. 1
(Ref Item X of C-108)

_ EXHIBIT 11 - Affirmat1ve Statement
: (Ref: TItem XII of C-108)
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Ref: Item V) of C-108

EXHIBIT NO. 1

CASE 7412

NOVEMBER 19, 1981

LOCATION PLAT
LEA "2D" STATE WELL NO. 1

_UNIT M, SECTION 30,

T-18-S, R-35-E

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
GULF OIL CORPORATION

SCALE 1"-3000'

~ Vg, G%ﬁﬁif.{&é«q&/

s Mohﬂ ml torn,

NS Lt 3"‘4"
A\,
s 5\;<la e ,, 7 1

H
f'lsw ( $f0/ﬂ ‘



WNMEE.

oﬂdbnoxucﬂmﬂ¢o= Lea "YH" State #1

Lea "YH" mﬁmﬁm #2

Lea “YH" m«mﬂm‘ww

‘

1
i
i
1
H
£
'

S

LR b G

Tabular Summary
Wells Within One-Half Mile of
Gulf odd Corporation Lea "ZD" State
Well No. 1 ,

760' FSL &- Hmmo_ FEL, Sec. 25, T-18-S, xawhnm

Total Depth: 10, wuo.
Completed: 3-26-79
Perforated: 9329-92'

Csg: 11 3/4" @ 288" w/450 sx cmt
: 8 5/3" @ 3897' w/1050 sx cmt
5 1/2" @ 10,770' w/700 sx cmt

660' FSL & mmo. FEL, Sec. 25, T-18-S, R-34-E
Total Depth: Ho‘boo.

Completed: honpmnww

Perforated: 8292-9350"

Csg: 11 3/4" @ 290* w/300 sx cmt
8 5/8" @ 3420' w/850 sx cmt
5 H\): @ 10,400' w/650 sx cmt

.

Ref:

N

(%

1980' FSL & 1980' FEL, Sec. 25, T-18-S, R-34-E.

Total Depth: 10,800*

Completed: 1- -12-80

Perforated: 9334-9410'

Csg: 11 3/4" @ 300' w/250 sx cmt TOC:
8 5/8" @ 3475' w/1100 sx cmt TOC:
5 1/2" @ 10,300' w/ 700 sx.cmt TOC

TOC: Surface
TOC: Surface

TOC: 7800* TS

TOC: Surface
TOC: Surface
TOC: 7410% TS

Surface
Surface
:°7150" TS
./

~ Item VI of C-1v8

mvnh\“hvu.hShi
,\awyx\veeuasm‘a\\‘mm

EXHIBIT 2
CASE #7412
November 19, wwmu

Page 1 of 3




. Gulf 0i1 Corporation

. Bob L. Johnson

M_wmmmwmsﬁm1u1*mmm Production Co.

PR S P

W NMEF.

Ik sl

Lea "YH" State #4

Lea "30" State #1

mmznuwwwnmwmﬁm #1

Airstrip State #1

oo SPRLY S el

%

',

‘meo.,mmr &:990' FEL, Sec. 25, T-18-S, R-34-E

. Total Depth: 10,834

Completed: 5-3-80
Perforated: mwmm-mm.

Csg: 11 3/4" @ 300' w/500 sx cmt TOC: Surface
- & 548" @ 3480 w/900 sx cmt TOC: “Surface
£ 1/2" 6 10,834' w/70) sx cmt TOC: - 7610' TS
:1980' FNL & 660' FWL, Sec. 30, T-18-S, R-35-E
Total Depth: 10, 800°
Completed: 5-31-79 : .
Perforated: 10,479-504', 10,176-202', 9046-9238' & 8780-8862'
P:& A: 5-20-80 >
Csg: 11 3/4" @ 300' w/450 sx cmt T0C: Surface
'8 5/8" @ 3980' w/1100 sx cmt TOC: Surface
51/2" @ Ho,woo. w/800 sx cmt Cut and Pulled From 7275'

N
1980' FWL & 1980' FSL, Sec. 30, T-18-S, R-35-E
Total Uepth: 5515' >
Compieted: P & A 5-20-57

Csg: 13 3/8" @:250' w/80 sx cmt TOC: Surface
8 5/8" @ 1881' w/80 sx cmt

Pulled
51/2" @ 4721' w/90 sx cmt Pulled

- 330 mzr m 330° FEL, Sec. 31, T-18-S, R-34-E

Total Depth: 10, mmo_
nosvamﬁma 7-11-80
vm1$¢1wnma mmwo -9385'

Csg: 13 3/8" @ Amw. w/400 sx cmt TOC: Surface
-9 5/8" @ 3880' w/1700 sx cmt . TOC: Surface

7" @ 10,820" w/525 sx cmt T0C: mmmmb\uk Bass nwgn.
| . _ g EXHIBIT 2

CASE #7412
zo<mavm1 19, 1981

Page 2 ow 3




Amoco Producion Co. State “HR" #2

State "HR" #2-Y

I ——

N

bt R RO (SRS R

330" FNL & 660' FEL, Sec. 36, T-18-S, R-34-E ~/
Total o%s. 1613" O
Completed: P & A 5-24-80

Csg: 13 3/8" @ 302' w/350 sx cmt TOC: 34° Calc.

380" mzh & 660" FEL, Sec. 36, T-18-S, R~34-E
Total Depth: Hw.mwo. ;
Compieted: 6-11-81
Perforated: 11,299- muo. 19,584-608"', 10,248-290', 10,020-40' & 9295-9303"
T& >“ 7-25-31 :
Csg: 13 3/8" @ 300' w/400 sx cmt TOC: Surface JN/

9 5/8" @ 4000' w/1750 sx cmt ,

TOC: Surface &N
5 1/2" @ 11,670' w/1300 sx cmt TOC: 1825* TS %

EXHIBIT 2
CASE #7412
November 19, 19¢1

Page 3 of 3




Kef: item i of C~iUo

BOB L. JOHNSON
SINCLAIR=STATE WELL INO. |
. 1980' FWL AND 980" FsL
UNII I&,bI:LIIUN du, T~ w—;, ‘K=35-E

LEA CO UDNFY; MIEXICO
\l\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ . 10 Sx. Cmt. Plug @ Surface

| | P

] !

| | | |

) !

| | | E A o

: 250" 13-3/8" Csg. set w/80 $Sx. Cmt.
L

*——~—-24o'-285' 20 Sx. Crt. Plug

| | I f | |
Pulled 8-5/ " ng ‘set @ 1881' w/80 Sx. Cmt,
4] | A

- —

20 Sx. Cmt. PIUg Set @ ToR and Base of
Salt Section. Each Plug 80" Thick.-

o
o
[

| —Pulled 7 Csg. set @ 4721" w/50 5. Cm.

o

- T——cr
. XD b 4V ke oo,
K e S

Y

Bf'f"C)n {vf\ f"h 3 3“-\ e ia -
Oll. CONern VATION s)!\,x,n;,

4620'-4733' 20 Sx. Cmt. Plug

[ -_,,.A___,__,ér nl”;sl {\\, 3,4 o :
CASE NO, 2412 o “ 5200'-5320' 20 Sx. Cmt. Plug
‘:ubmf jod & s \\\\\\\ ‘ TD 5515 |
& Y ULP O/L C dﬁp ey /
Hearing Dateg 4 A/Aamb” /q.f/ / ‘ CEXHIBIT 3A
e CASE-7412

{

NOVEMBER 19, 198]




. Ref: Hém Vi on C"Oa

AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY
STATE."HR" WELL NO. 2
330" FNL AND 660" FEL
UNIT A, SECTION26, 'f-18-S, R-34~E
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
' P&A 5-24-80

'\“x\\\\“\\\\\ E—20 'sx. Cmt. Plug @ Surface

' /302' 13-3/8" Csy. set w/350 Sx. Cmt. TOC @ 34'
252'-35"' 03 5x. Cmi. Plug’
(/1216'-1"495' 200 Sx. Cmt. Plug ¢ '
=—————1495' Top of Fish in hole

"——'t-——~F|sh in hole consists of bit, two drill collars,
reamer and one drill collar.

\TD 1613

EXHIBIT 38
CASE 7412
NOVEMBER 19, 198!

P il AT R T Sy it T A

B[FOR! F"«“‘foK of/’ ALYS
CIL <O ;'f N TON DVISION
o imEmn RO, 3B

CASE i€ 74'1
Submiited by GNLF 011- '.oA’P

Hearing Date /7/Vol/€7)7é/£/7[[

e i A . g




AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY
STATE "HR" WELL NO. 2-Y
380" FNL AND 660" FEL
UNIT A, SECTION 36, T<18-5, R-34-E
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
| T&A 7-25-81

Cmt, Circ.

Sy ~—————9900" CI8P

=050 cier

BEFORE EXAMINER STAVETS

OIL CONE e

R D, 3 1
CANE NO._ 7412 ‘ '

Veon
VEATEIINNY TNINAEL L,
Yot od T 1

. ) i,670" 5-
Subiniticd Ly Swer o Cogp ' —

Mearing :‘nc/7/l/qw;mf('/4f/

Ref: ltem VI of C-108

B 300° 13-3/8" Csg. set w/400 Sx. Cmt.,
‘ / Cmt. Cire. A

o4 L\ 4000t 9-5/8" Csg. set w/1750 Sx. Cmt.,

Fe————9295"-9303 Perf. w/2 JHPF
e 10,020'-10,040' Perf. w/2 JHPF

<--—-——- 10, 248'-10, 290" Perf. w/2 JHPF
<«———10,550" CiBP w/35' Cmt. Cap
ST S te— |o,>584'-|o,5osi Perf. w/2 JHPF
—— 10;750" ClBP w/35' Cmk. Cap

———11,299'=11, 570" Perf.w/2 JHPF
1/2" Csg. set w/1300 Sx. Cmt.

Q/\Ioc @ 1825' by S
D 1,670

EXHIB:7T 3C
CASE 7412
NOVEMBER 19, 198l




' ' Ref: (tem VI of C-I08
GULF OIL ‘CORPORATION
LEA "30" STATE WELL NG,
1980* FNL AND 660’ FWL
UNIT-E, SECTION 30, T-18-S, R-35-E
. LEA COUNTY, NEW .\ EXICO
PRA 5-20

hat LT L

BIFoRE f"}m e
\\\\\\\\\\\\\ - 10 $x. Cmt. Plug @ Surfake /- COMNSEVATION prv.
: - i 4 ..,_,,,l\' '(Hno 30
!\ LA A

/ -Cni.,(;';,y &U/r- 01:.C4?ﬁ
‘ iunng!)ae/tf /e
L4y Wf’métr/ﬂ?/

e P IU

i e —— - ——— - a——— ——

!
i
i
i
{

N ‘ ' MNM o ‘T‘
k - 300" ll 3/4“ Csg. set w/450 5x. Cmt,, Cmt. Circ.
L 1864'-1964' 40 Sx. Cmt. Plug ’
\\X\\\\\\\\\ 3980' 8-5/8" Csg.set w/1100°Sx. Cmt.,Cmt. Circ.
L |
SR —3925'-4050' 40 Sx. Cmt. Plug.
| 1 |
| f
o .
'<f’5055'-5155'40 Sx. Cmt, Plug
1\ \ : ] : Ty
i 1 .
L i 5830'-5930' 40 Sx. Cmt. Plu
R o
| -
ISR ——— 7225'-7325' 40 Sx. Cmt.Plug

m‘f;/ 7275 5-1/2" Csg. cut and pulled -
' ” '/3765' CIBP w/35' Cmt. Cap

L 8780°-8862" Perf. 5-2' sets w/2 1/2" JHPF

" 9046"-9238" Perf. 112! sets w/3 1/2" JHPF
/ 10,176'-10,202" Perf. 3-4' sets w/2 1/2" JHPF

Lt
g

1l

B

< 10, 360" CIBP w/35' Cmt. Cap
,-»4_.___--—--—-—|0 479'~10,504" Perf, w/l I/ " Burrless JHPF
T __10,516" CIBP
IO 800" 5-1/2" Csg.set w/800 Sx. Cmt. TOC @ 7400"
by TS ‘ ‘
— Be  mme

N BER |9, 198l




|. L | o | ‘ Ref: Ttem 1T of C-108

INJECTION WELL DATA SHEET

GULF otk GORPORATION LEA "20" STATE
UrLHATON , CLASL
1 ] . .
4 990' FSL € 330’ FWL 30 | 185 35E

WVELL ha. FEITAGE LULATTUN PIR IR THuUNLHLEe AKLL

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Siic 854" Cemented with 950 ax.
‘ 1oc _SURFACE fect detéemined by CIRC. 100 SK CMi
‘ ' ‘ , Hole size 0 '

3415 ) ,
: ~Leng string To BE SET @ <4375’

23" 1PC '“55cr’w/+ <. Size 5'/2. : To BeCcmented with 300 8X.

rugiNe — 1. . - T : )
- == ; 10C To Be détermined by _CALCULATION

Sctncﬁntlc ‘ _ Tnb’ulnran:utn
CGLs 39547 ) 7 Surfaco (‘.vnsrinq SET @300'
stzo _HYal " Cemented wi;t:h 335G ax.
“1toc SURFACE fect determined by CIRC, 60 S _CMT
Hole size 14-34" '

4] W

Intermedinte Casing SgT @ 34757

Yotsl dépth To PBTD OF 7452’

|5 I

I PR@PO?ED”
INTECTIO B

: WWTEAVAL Injection interval

i

4375 feet ko grfpet. ,
open--ho!e P, Sy VA AL {:te?)tl /‘\l"liETS
) em——rw—a— ) NN R el FCT D
eMT thG,CAPPRUx' 500'- ’w: PLUG') O!:— C(’)I"L,:t..\\« ‘\TP\,/!\I [)!}/'\‘IION
. ' : CASUEHEIT MO, 4f

AN

Ai "‘Q »A_4’375' fole size _ 778"
I
I
I
|

-~ i I AN

{ cmT pLUG (APPREK. (|CO- 160  PLUSD CASENO. 72472,

T St el R S

| Submiiied by Suie Ot Cup .

: ' ‘Heqring Date / Ve prher |
PERFS 8928'- 8952’ (3-2'5e'rs) wi@s) " prnrlEss SHPEQ }g)"mf—m

S0 18P ser @ 48707 -

|

:T PERFS 9126'-9193' (4-2%6TS) wie). Yo" supr (ib HoLes) ' |

- ’ : |
|

=—] CT8P 6T @ 9250’ v o
PERFS 9276°-9349" (10-2'5€75) Wliz) 15" THPF (40 HOLES)

PR 9408 _
/B 1D 9450
. Tubmq slze 2 Y ~1¥ned wWith PC set in o
e - ) . {material)
. NICKEL PLATED BAKER MODEL &-| TENSION - - gocker (OREQUIVALENTY 8 4325  reet
. . {Urand and modcl) , . o >
(or des,c‘:‘jll)'u any other cas.lqg_'otubi‘n’g scal). ’ o

Other Dala

1,

2.

3.

s,

Name of the injection formotion LOWER SEVEN AIVERS, ALL OF THE QUEEN, GRAYBURG',‘}SA;N /WOJQ% ]
' . DELAWRRE..

Nomo of Ficld or Pool (if opplicabilc) _AIRSTRIP
Is this a new well drifled for Injection? /77 Yes, [ WMo

If nu, for what puFpose was the well  orlginelly drillcd? _Olk PRODUCTION

oo Lhe well over been pecfarnted in any othee zone(d17  List ‘a)l gueh perforated inlervals
ond glve pluyging detat] (oocks af cement or bridge pluglu) used) (‘SEE ABCYE. SCHEMATC

bt . e mm.

Give 'lln_)ﬁ"'ith te nad ndme of uny overly b and/ec underlyitg at) e 4na zonea (pianla) tn

Ahiu uren, _NO XNOWA OVEALY NG BANES N IMMEDIATE AREA. EXHIBIT 4
10,660' TO TOP OF WOLFCAMP FOR UNDERLYING- 2ONE.. CASE #7412
. . , « NOYEMBER 19,198




A (1)

A (2)

A (3)

A (4)

B (1}

B (2)

B (3)
B (4)

Ref: Item III of C-108

Tabular Summary
Injec*ion Well Datx Sheet
Gulf 0il Corporation
Lea "ZD" State Well No. 1

!Gulf‘d{i“Corporation

Lea "ZD" State lease

Lea "ZD" State Well No. 1

Unit M, Secticn 30, Township 18 South, Range 35 Fast
990" FSL & 330 FUL of Section

Cas1ng Str1ngs

1} 11 3/4" casxng set at 300" with 350 sacks cemetit, cxrcu1ated

2;' 8'5/8" casing set ‘at 3475' with 950 sacks cement, circulated,

3) 5 1/2" casing presently set at 9450' with 250 $acks cement (top
of cemént at 8000' by temperature survey), will Le cut at approx-
imately 8800', pulled, and reset at 4375' with 300 sacks cement.
A CIBP will be set at 8870' prior to pulling the casing and two
cement ‘plugs from approxzmately 8750-8850' and 7452-7550' will be

set after the eas1ng is pulled.

Tthng o
T2 5/8" 1nterna1ly plastic coated tubing set at 41

Packer '
A nickel- p]ated Baker Model C- 1 tension packer (or equ1va1ent) set at

4325' _

Injection formations _ ‘ g
Comprised of Lower Seven Riverc all of the Queen, Grayburg, San
Andres and Delaware.

Ingectvon 1nterva1
The open hole 1nterva1 from 4375' to 7452'.

The well was originally drilled as a producer in-June 18, 1981,

Tne well was first perforated from 9276- 9369' A CIBP was set at 9250'
on June 25, 1981 and new perforations shot from 9126-9193'. On July 16,

;1981 another set’ of perfora ,dhs were shot from 8928- 8952!. A CIBP w111

‘Then once the casing string has
heen cut nd’ pul]ed from: 8800' two cement -plugs will -be set from approx-
imately £750-8850' and 7550-7450',

BEFORE EXAMINER STAMETS
Oil. r(“‘ ik \' AT N SIVISION
et XN N >, 4 » EXHIBIT 4

) ‘ CASE #7412
CAS Ef ] }14’21 et November 19, 1981

Sebmiited by _GULF Ore CamP -Page 2 of 2
Hmrmg Baie /7 )W{ﬁﬂk’" 97/




SRR A G et W S RN e S n i s

[I8)

‘ties of formation water and injection: ?]uidAmust be ‘inferr

SRR e st o I I o LA N ) dunin ¥El Vi (VAN R V]S )

Data on Proposed uperat1on
of Gulf 01l .Corporation's
Lea "ZD" State Well No. 1

Proposed average and maximum daily rate and volume of fluids ‘to be injected:

Average daily rate of 375 BWPD
Maximum daily rate of 700 BWPD.

Systemfis utlhzmg normal oilfield stock tanks, etc
The maxImum 1nJect1on ‘presstre w1]1 ‘be-Timited to (0.2 PSI/ft depth to the top

. most interval until an actual step‘rate test can be taken to de*erm1ne the

actual. nartlng ‘nressive. . Once the’ parting pressure has been detévininad; the

_maximum” injection pressure will be limited o this pressure upon approval of

the 0CD.

The source of 1nJect70n f1u1ds w11] be from" Gulf 011 Corporatlon s adJacent
Lea "YH" State Lease. An analysis of the 1n3eetlor water is attached as

‘Exh1b1t 6A.

The zone' of dtsposal is not pxcductfve of oil and gas w1th1n ‘one m1le of the

proposed anectnon well. Since the disposal formations a
present. time in the proposed injection well, water anaty:

sting
iSposal zone (See Exhibit 6B). The

nearby wells’ produc1ng from the proposed:

‘nearest offset injection well {1niecting into the same basic interval as our

proposed. dis posa1 zone) is Arco's Stnclair-Vacuum SWD #1, Section 16, T-18-S,

‘R-35-E, Lea. County, and it does not indicate any 1ncompat1b111t1es between

1nJected fluids and formation watérs (See Exhibit 1).

N 13 S
B[FOF\F EX sm\.FR STAMET
(ALCOA¢ VPROV(MW&ON

EAIEH NO. 5 )
C;f‘.‘{fxf‘ 74/2. [ ——
shinitied by GUEF € 0/4. CattP EXHIBIT 5
Submuiticd by CASE #7412

Hearmg Odie Jﬂ/V,eymzé;_LZ_L November 19, 1981

Lo amceniis.

e e i
e et ot 0t e o
e e o,




WATER ANALYSIS REPORT

Ref: Item VII of C-108

COMPANY___Gulf 0:1 Exploration & Prod. Co.  appress_ Hobbs, NM DATE:_10/32/81
source ___YH State Batteyy DATE sampiep 10730481 ANGAYSIS
Analysis o ; Mg/L ~*Meg/L
FERR U i} - 1. S o
2 Has (QW.,,;},’;;}“ ves. .
3. Specific Grovity 1.125
4. Dissolved Solids
5. Suspended Solids
8. Phenolphtholein Alkalinity (CaCO;)
7. Methyl Orange Alkolinity {CaCO,)
8.  Bicarbonate IHCO,;) =8 ___ 5 . HCO,
9. Chlorides {Ci} +35.5 2878 c
10. Sulfates (SO;) +48 31 SO,
11, Calcium {Ca) +20 340 Ca
12. Moagnesium (Mg} +~122 199 Mg
13. Total Hardness (CaCO,) L ..14,000
14. Total lron" {Fe) -
15. Bosium (Quolitative) ¢
16.  Strontium
1 *Milli equivolents per liter S , :
' PROBABLE MINZRAL COMPOSITION
L4 ’ : . S - Compound Eqix& Wt X MeqrL” ==~<- Mg/t
340 Fa T‘\__, O | s 1 ca (HCO;z), 81.04 3 405
199 | Mo + SOy | 31 | “coso, 6307 3L 2110
75| et 4 o | 2874 cac 55,50 304 16,872
Saiuration Yaluves ilDlslkiIkled Water 20°C .- Mg (HCO3)2 : 73.17 -0 h =0-
Ca CO; 13 Mg/l Mg SO _ 60.19 -0- -0-
Ca SO(* 2H,0 . 2,090 Mg/t Mg Cl, 47.62 199 9476
Mg CO; - 103 Mg/t Na HCO, . §400 - -0 - -0-
| Na, SO, 71.03 . LI, 0=
Na'Cl 58.46 2375 138,842

REMARKS cc: Mr. R. Worley

M. Hill, G. Knorr

Respectluily submitted
TREIOLITE COMPANY
Ron Matthews

EXHIBIT 6A
CASE #7412
November 19, 1981

B ittt

BFFORL [/\l
O“ CO-\-FF Y

[
1l

e

CASE NO. 24 R “

Submlned b,' M ﬂmd
Hearing Duie 19 Noyember "73/
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Kef: Tiew Vii of C-108

ik TAZN T KT . TATAY ‘P.O.BOX 643
WULJ." U Ln.f'\.D LINC. ODESSA, TEXAS
DIAL 9)5/366—07(" o 2411 WEST 42ND STREET .
DIAL 915/366.7171 79760
Gulf
LABORATORY REPORT i‘:“'ﬁm—w “BT=B66— .

Date of Run _—313177781—, 11781 -
' Date Recelved =~7 7%~

.

ASample of  Produced Waters from Stated Leases

Secured from )
At - Secured by Gulf Qil
Purpose Compatablbty study ; Time Date  11/4/81

Sampling Conditions:

SPECIAL ANALYSIS AND TESTS

1Mixing Percentages of ] . Transmission/Iwell Readings
2 gource Waters | : at Ohr 1hr 2hr 4hr _6hr Bhr-

3 i :
433:3% Lea YH Lease in Gulf West Pearl Queen 88 gg '88 94 Gg 93 .
 550,0% Lea "YH" Yease in Gulf West Pearl Queen 04 96 97 96 98 98
A&Mewmw_ss 94 __9R g%

‘_13 WWW
M.&Wmnm llm E 8 85 83 83 84 86

ADOITIONAL DATA AND REMARKS
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/Chemical Analysis ‘of Fresh Water
Within One-Mile of
Gulf 01 Corporation
Lea "ZD" State Well No. 1

 The ol known fresh water source within sne-nile of the pro-
posed injection well ‘is a Windmill Water Well Tocated in Unit F,
Section 31, T-18-S, R-35-E.(See Exhibit1). A Water Analvsis Re-

port containing the following information is attached."

ZTota} A
S o ~ Dissolved
Date Spld.  Chloride Solids

A Windmill Water Well e T e
in Section 31, T-18-S, R-35-E.  10-29-81 543 1072

S e et
T B‘ﬁFCRE CYARINER S"'!'AME:TS\I
" iV ATION DS
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__

I WATER ANALYSIS REPORT
{1 . ;
; COMPANY Windmi?tlﬂlf!a(t)erwlezﬁl?;ation éf.Prod. ADORESS - Hobbs, NM ‘N(‘;l,,::, 10/30/81
SOURCE __Sec. 31-Ti33-R35E ' DATE SAMPLED ___10/29/81 Ao
{ ; Anolym it QI s SMGALL e
) 1. pH . 7.8
2. HaS [ Qunlitatival Noo .
3. Specific Gravity 1.000
4. Dissolved Solids | 1072
5. Suspended Solids - =0- .
6. Phenolphiholein Alkalinity (CaCO,) 0-
7. Nethyl Orangs Alkalinity (CoCO,) _w-,.lf_s_o_____ :
8. Bicarbonate (HCOj3) : HCO, ,,;_.;_18__2__,__ 61 3 HCO,
ﬁ o Chlorides (CI) o 543 sass_15_ o«
10. Sulfates ($0;) L $0, 90 s4s L so,
11, Caldum’ (Ca) . Ca __ 200  +20 10 Ca
V2. Mugnesium (Mg} - ’ Mg _. 1_2_}____.;.]2_2 - Mg
13 Yotal ‘Hardness (CaCO;) o __1:999_____._

t4. Total lron (Fe) e —_—
15, Barium {Qualitative) !
‘16, Strontium’

*Milli equivalents per lifer

PROBABLE MINERAL COMPOSITION

Ca ¢ HCO; Compound Equiv. WL X Meq/L = Mg/L

10 —_— 3 Ca(HCOs), 8104 3 243
9 Mg _——‘*’i SOy 1 Ca so( o 68.07 1 i 68

0 " Na » __12"_1 Ca Cl, o 5580 6 e 333

M Saturation Values  Distilled Water 20°C Mg (HCOs), : k’ ‘7.3;i7 | =0 - =0

' Ca €O, 13 Mg/l MgsO, - 609 -0- -0-

Ca§O.* 2O . 2,090 Mg/l MgCla e L9 a2

Mg COs 103 Mg/l Na HCO, 84.00 0= -9~
‘ Na, SO, 71.03 0- =9

Na Ci 58.46 - =0-__ -0-

REMARKS cc: Mr. R. Worley

M Hill, G. Knorr

Respecifully submitted
"ETOHTE COMPANY

Ron Matth .ws
EXHIBIT 7
CASE #7412
November 19, 1981
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Ref: Item XIII of C-108'

Bul? O Exvloration and Produsiion Company

P. O. Drawer 1180

L Ji M, Thacker X .
GENERAL MANAGER FRODUCTION Midland, TX 79702

SOUTHWEST DIRTMICY

November 2, 1981

surface Owner and
Offset ‘Uperators

Re: Application for Authorization
.Tc Inject into Lea "ZD" State.
Well No. 1, Lea County, N.M.

Gentlemen:

To comply with Paragraph XIII of the State of New Mexico OCD Form 108-¢C,
Gulf 0il Corpération is furnishing the following information (see attached)
concerning our proposal to convert our Lea "%D" State Well No. 1 to a salt
- water disposal well. Tlie entire application for authority to dispose of
produced water into this well is scheéduled to be presented at the New
Mexico 0il Conservatlon Div131on Examlner Hearing Docket of November 19,

1981.

The lécation of our Lea "2ZD" State No. 1 well is 990' FSL and 330' ML of
Section 30, ‘Township 18 South, Range 35 East, Lea county , New. Mexico. We
will be requesting for authority to dlspose of produced water from our Lea .
"YH' State Lease by injection into this well over a proposed open hole in-
terval of 4375' to 7452' comprising part of the Lower Yates, and all of the
Queen, San Andres, and Delaware formatlons.

Shculd there be any objections to this application, they “should be made at
the Examiner Hearing in Santa Fe.

Yours very truiy;f;

BY bllgfo

F.H. Martin
Technical Manager

AB) s BEFORE EXAMINER STAMETS
Attachments Oll. CONSFAVYATI N DIVISION
| I 2SI T SRy S
CAE NO. 41 .
. Submiited by Gwr At Carp. . | EXHIBIT 8
Gulf Nevembes ,q,[_ CASE #7412
‘:. Hearing Dale_/4 NeVen November 19, 1981
T e | » . Page 1 of 4
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SURFACE OWNER

, .
4

Commissioner of Public’Lands
P.O. Box 1148
' 'Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Attn: Mr. Ray Graham

. LEASEHOLD OPERATORS WITHIN ONE-HALF MILE

Amoco -Production Compary
P.0. Box 3092
Houston, Texas 77001

aAttn:  Mr. Jim C. Allen

Bass Enterprises Production Company
© P.O. Box 2760 |
Midland, Texas 79702

Attn: Mr. Jim E. Pullig

BEFORE EXAMINER ATAWETS
Ol CONSE AT R v o
i s 8

i el e

CASTENO. 24120 o
Submitiod by @urer O Cane.....
Hearing Date, /9 Hevermbec 1981,
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Ref: Ttem VIIT & IX of C-108

SRR S SRSk FeE L AR TR W KRS

Geo]og1ca1 Data
.I.IIJ !:LI,IUII LUlIeb
for
Gulf 0i1 Corporation's
Lea "ZD" State Well No, 1

Seven Rivers - 3945-4710' (765')

.This formation is predom1nately dolomite with thin; five to ten foot zones
of sandy dolomite in the lower half.

Queen - 4710-503‘"l (325')

This formatwon is composed of top and basal sandstone members separated by
a dolomite section. The top member, the Knight sandstone, is a porous and
permeable section approximately 70' thick while the basal member, the Pen-
rose sandstone, is.a porous and permeable section 37' thick.

ekagburg - 5035-5270"(235 )

This" Tormat1on is doloiiite with two sand Tenses showing poros1ty and perme-
ability. The sand lenses are 35' and 20' thick,

San Andres - 5270-6310' (1040')

The San Andres formation is a dolomite thh porous and permeable zones five
to twenty feet thick.

Delaware Sand - 6310-7645' (355')

This formation is composed of f1ne ~grained sandstone with thin layers of
black shale and arglllaceous 11mestone The main porosity and permeability
zone in this sandstone is from 6376~ 88' »

Proposed stimu]ation of" these ‘injection zones will be’ ac1dizat1on with 20%
HCL acid (and fracturization only if necessary) to initially achieve injec-
tion rates and pressures as approved by the OCD,

- e e E b a4 Ay
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PRI IV USRI V)
] A vy

-Geolouical Data
Fresh Water Aquifers
. in arvea of
Gulf 011 Corporation's
“'tea "ZD" State Well No. 1

The Lea "ZD" State Well No, 1 is Jocated three miles north of the Mescaléio
Ridge which is the houndary between aquifers of different geologic ages.

South of the Mescalero Ridge are the Chinle and Santa Rosa (Triassic Age)
aquiférs, . To the north, in the vicinity of the Lea "ZD" Statc Well No. 1, are
the Oga]]ala (Tert1ary Age) and occasional Quaternary channel and depression -
filled aquifers. The more important aquifer is the Tertiary-Age Ogallala for-

mation.

~ The Ogallala is a semi-consolidated fine-grained calcareous sand: capped with
a thick layer of caliche. It contains some clay, silt, and gravel. The base of
this sand and the top of the Red-beds is at 200 feef by gamma-ray log measurement,

The Red-beds are un- différent1ated Permian or Triassic Age and are composed
of red shale and red silty. sandstone. No wells are known to be bottomed in the
Red-beds, but could- probab]y yield very small quantities of high sulfate water
(Ground-Water Report 6, U.S,6.S., 1961). The shale portions of the Red-beds re-
tard the interchange of water, between the evaporite- bearing rocks of the Permian
and the overlying sandstone aquifers
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Ref: Item XII of C-108

Gulf 0i1 Corporation
P Lea-"ZD" State Well No. 1
Unit M, Section 30 T-18-S, R-35-E
99a ‘County, New Hex1co

Affirmative Statement

Gulf Qi1 Corporation has examined avaiTabie geological
and engineeringldata and finds no evidence of open faults or any
othér'hydrOIogic connection between the disposél zone and any

underground source of drinking water.
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Docket No. 3€-81

awA AR LIE s Bt s Cavaon £ nearing

Dockets Nos. 38-8) and 39-81 are tentativcly set for Dacemhar 3.
LoTta aays in advance of hearing date.

it i Tiiea wi amdmhe éx

CAAMINEM HEARING - THURSDAY - NOVEMBER 19, 1981

S o ————
AN Bls B §

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION CONFERENCE ROOM
STATE LANU OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases wi{il be ueard before Richard L. Stamets, Examiner, or Daniel S. Nutter, Alternate Examiner:

AUMEBLE: (1) Consideration of the aliowable production of gas for December, 1981, from fifteen
prorated pools in Lea, Eddy and Chaves Counties, New Mexico.

‘ ' o (2) Consideration of the allowable production of.gas for December, 1981, from four
prorated pools fn San Juan, Rio Arriba, and Sandoval Counties, New Mexico.

CASE  7410: Application of B.O.A. 0il & Gas Company for two unorthodox oil vell locatlons. San Juan County,
Nev Mekico. Applicant,in ta¢ shove<styled cause, seeks approval for the uncrthodox location of
a well to be dnued 2035 feet from the South line and 2455 feet from the East line and one to
be drilled 2155 feet fron the North line and 1944 feet from the East line, both in Section 31,
Township 31 North, Range 15 West, Verde-Gallup Oil Pool, the NW/4 SE/4 and SW/4 NE/4, respectively,

of said Section 31 to be dedicated to said wells
CASE 7356: (Continued from October 21, 1981, Examiner Hearing)

Application of S & I 0§l Company’ t“or compulsory pooling, San Juan Coupty, New Mex{co.

Applicant, in the above-styled cause; seeks an order pooling all mineral . interests in the W/2 SW/4 .
of Section 12, Township 29 North, Range 15 West, Cha Cha-Gallup 0il Pool, to be dedicated to a well

to be drilled at a standard location thereon.. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling

and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thercof as well as actual operating costs

and charges for supervision, designatfion of applicant as operator of the well, and a charge for

risk involved in drilling said well.

CASE 7411: Application of Viking Petroleum, Inc., for an unorthodox gas-well location, Chaves County,New. Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled ciause, seeks approval for the unorihodox location of 3 well to be
drilled 330 feet from the North and East lines of Section 12, Township 11 South, Range 27 East,
the NE/4 of said Section 12 to be dedicated to the well., (This case will be dismissed).

SRASE  7412: Bapplication of Gulf 0{l Corporztion for salt water disposal, Lea County, New Mexicq.
‘ i _Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authonty ‘to dispose of produced salt water into
e Lower Yates, Queen, San Andres and Delaware formations in the open hole intexval from 43175
feet to 7452 feet in itslea "ZD" State deld Mol 1, .I.Ol.ate‘ in. Unz* -4 gf.Section 30, 'wumhip 15 South,

" Range 35 East, Air-Strip Field.

CASE 7413: Application of Gulf 0il Corporation for Directional ‘Drilling, Lea County, New Mexico.
. Applicant, in the above°sty1ed cause, seeks authority to diredtionally drill’ its Arnott Raomsey
.; . Well No. 12, the surface ldcation of which is 500 feet from the South line and 1400 feet from
the East line of Section 32, Township 25 South, Range 37 Erst, to a bottomhole lecatfon within
130 feet of i point 500 feet from the South line and 800 feet from the East line of Section 32,
Township 25 South, Rasge 37 East, Langlie Mattix Fool, the SE/4 SE/4 of said Section 32 to be

dedficated to the well.

CASE _ 7414: Application of Gulf 0il Corporation for “uunhole conmingling, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks spproval ‘for the diwnhole commingling of the Drinkard

and Wantz-Granite Wash production in the wellbore af {ts #ugh Well No. 10, located in Unit C of
Section 14, Township 22 south, Range 37 East.




Page 2
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case 7415

ost 7379,

| CASE _7407:

CASE__7416:

CASE  7417:

CASE  7418:
CASE - 7419:

CASE  7420:

CASE  7421:

West line of Section 3, Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said

Dockst No. 36-81

Appucatlon ot Gulf Ofl Corporation for downhole cminqunq. Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-atyled cause, seeks approval for the downhole commingling of the Tubb

and Drinkard production in the wellhora of ita T. B, BRndrews ¥211 Mo, 3, 2oCatazd i Unii § of

Sectfion 32, Township 22 Scuth, Range 38 East.
(Centinuad from October 21, 1981, Examiner Hearing)

Application of JEM Resources, Inc., for vertical pool extension and specfal GOR limit, Eddy Ccunty,.
New Mexico, Appllcant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the verxtical extension of the Cave-Grayburg
Pool to fnclude the San Andres Formation, and the establishment of a special gas~oil ratio limit
for eaid pool to 3030 vo one or, in the alcernative, the abolishment of the gas-oil vcatio limit

in said pool, all to> be effective October 1, 198l.
{Continued from November 4, 1981, Examiner Hearing)

Applicatioh of Mesa Petroleum Company for compulsory pooling, Chaves County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in tha Abo
formation undcxly;nq the NE/4 of Section 23, Tawnship 5 South, Range 24 East, to be dedicated
tn a w21l to he drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered will bLe the cost
of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual
operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicane as npe:ator of tha well,
and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well,

Application of El Pasc Naturat Gas Canpany for wicl creation and redeuneauon, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the ahove-styled cause;" seeks to contract -the honzontal Uimits of the Jalmat Gas Pool
by deleting therefrom all lands 'in ‘ro-.nship 26 South, Ranqe 37 Bast. “agplicant also proposes to
contract the horizontal limits of the Rhodes Yates ~ Seven Rivers Oil Pool by delating therefrom

all of the gas productive lands in the North end thereof and to create the Rhodes Yates-Seven Rivers
Gas Pool comprising all such deleted lands. Applicint further proposes the delétion of certain

o0il productive lands from zaid Rhodes oil pool and tha extension of the Scarborough Pool to include
said lands, Applicant further procposes to contract the horizontal boundaries of the Rhodes Gas
Storage Unit to delete certain lands and wells not participating in the Rhodes Gas Storaye Project

and to withdraw without restricti-~ . i1l} gas remaining in the newly created Rhodes Gas Pool.

('I'his case will bs disnissed,)

2pplication of Northwest Pipeline Corporation for 13 non-standard gas proration units, San Juan
County, Hew Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled ‘cduse, 'seeks approval for 13 non-standard”
2ictu.ced Cliffs gas proration units ranging in size from 142,39 acres to 176,77 acres and each
cowprised of varicUs contiyuous lets or tracts in Sections 4,5,6,7, and 18 of Township 31 North,
Range 7 West, - Said proration units result from corrections in the survey lines on the North

and West gsides of Township 31 North, Range 7 West and overlap seven non-standard Hesaverde proration

units previously approved by Order No. R=1065.

c( N
Application of Pozris R. Antweil for special pool rules, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the promulgation.of special pool rales for the
West Nadine-Orinkard Pool mcludmg a specxal gas-o0il ratio of 6,000 to one.

Applzcation of Morris R. Antweil for special pool rules, Lea County, New Mexico.

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the promulgation of special pool rules for the West
Nad;:ne-Blinebry pool including a speciil gas-~oil ratio of 4,000 to one.

Application of Southland Royalcy Company for two ungrthiodox oil well locations; Lea COuney. New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox locatisn of. two previo .sly
drilled wells, the first being 760 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the East line of Section 5
the other being 660 feet from the North and West lines of Section 9, both in Township 19 South, Range

35 Ezst, both to te plugged back to the Scharb-Bone Springs Pool, the §/2 SE/4 of Section 5 and the

N/2 NW/4 of Section 9, respectively, to be dedicat(i to the wells.

Application of Doyle Hartman for compulsory pooling, unorthodox well location and nonsstandard

spacing unit, Lea County, New Mexico, Applicant, in the above-styled cause, sceks an order pooling
all mineral interests in.the Eumont Gas POl | underlying a 120-acre non-standard spacing unit consisting
of the S/2 SW/4 and the NW/4 SW/4 of Section 3, Township 20 Scuth, Range 37 East, to be dedicated to

a well to be drilled at an unorthodox location 2,310 feet from the South line and 330 feet from the

well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for
supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for riok involved in
drilling said well.
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CASE 7422

CASE 74231

CASE 7424:

CASE 7426:

CASE_7427:

CASE 7428:

“Appllication of Conoco, Inc., for a waterflood project, Lea County, New Mexico.

Docket No, 36-81

Application of Conoso, Inc. for dual completion and an unorthodox location, Lea County, Hew
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the dual completion of its
Southeast Monument Unit Weili Ko, 121; ic praduce oil froi the SKagds Grayburg and an undesignated
Paddock pool through parallel strings of tubing, Applicant further seeks approval of the unorthodox
location of said well 1310 feet from the North line and 1330 feet from the West line of Section

19, Township 20 S~uth, Range 38 East, the NE/4 NW/4 of said Section 19-to be-dedicated to tha.well.

Applicant,  in the above-styled cause, seeks authority for three companies to institute a cooperatlve
watarflood project in the Blinehry 0il and gas pool by the injection of water into the Bliriebry
formation through 13 injection wells located on leases operatec by Conoce, chell 0il Company, and
Southland Royalty Company, in Sactions 33 and 34, Township 20 South, Range 38 East, and Sections

2 and 3, Township 21 South, Range 37 East.

Application of Rice ¥ngineering and Operating, Inc.; for salt water dlsposal, Lea County, tiew Hex ico,

Applicant, ik the above-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water into the
Tower San Andres formation in the perforated interval from 4300 feet to 4852 feet in its Eunice-
Monument Eumont SWD “G" Well No. 8, located in Unit G of Section 8, Township 20 South. Range 37 East.

Application of H. L. Brown, Jr. for compulsory pooling and an unorthodox iocation) Lea vounty, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an.order pooling all mineral interests from the
top of the San Andres formation to the base of -the Pennsylvanian formatiow underlying the 3/2 of
Sectfon 3G, Township 16 Sauth: Range 37.East, to be dediczted to a: walld o'be drilled at an un-

’ortnodox loration 554 feet from the South 2nd West lines of said Section zb. provided that in the

avent &lia susject well encounters p:cductxon in the Casey-Strawn Pool and/o: ‘the West Xnowles-
Deinkard Faol, the lands: pooled would be the W/2 sti/4 of said Section 26. Also to be. considered
will be the cost of drilling and cowpleting said well ‘and the allocation' of the cost théreof as
wall as actual operatan costs and charges for supervxsion, designation of applidant as operator
of the well, and a charge for risk involved in-drilling said well. .

Application of Phillips Petroleum Company for Amendment of Division Order No. R-5897 and certification
of a tertiary recovery project, Lea County, New Mexico. applicant; in the above-styled cause,

seeks the Amendment of Division Order No. R-5897, to include the injection of carton dioxide in

the previously authorized pressure miintenance project in the East Vacuum Grayhurg-San Andres

Unit, for conversion of existing 1n3ectors to water/carbon dioxide lnjectlcw, and for certification

to the Secretary of the IRS that the Tast Vacuum Grayburg-San Aridre: Unit Project is i qualified

tertiary il recovery project.

Application of Belco Petroleum Corporation for a special allowable, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an adjustment to the manner in which allowables are
calculated for wells in the South Carlshad—Morrow Gas Pool in ordey to grant relief té the over-
produced status of its Douglas Com. Well No. 1 locatéd ‘in Unit H of Section 7, Township ‘22 south,
Range 27 East, said well being subject to shut-in being more than six times its allowable over-
produced, in the alternative, applicant seeks to make up the over-production at a rate 1ess than
complete shut-in by curtailing productxon from the well to 80 percent of its top allowable until

it 13 back in balanca. S .

In the matter of the hearxng called by the 0il Conservation Division on its own motion for an ovder

creating; and extendinj‘cerl 1in pools in Chaves, fddy, Lea, and Roosevelt Counties, New Mexico.

(8) CREATE a new pool in Lea County, New Mexico, classifled as a gas pool for Wolfcamp
production and designated ‘as the North Antelope Ridge-Wolfcamp Gas Pool.. The discovery well
is J. €. Williamson Triple A Federal Well No., 1 located in Unit F of Section 10, Township 23

South, Range 34 East, NMPM. Said pool would comprise:

TOWNSHIP ‘23 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
Section 10: N/2 and N/2 sW/4

(b) " CREATE a new pool in Lea County, New Mexico, classitied as ‘an 0il poo}.for Wolfcamp
production and designated as the Diamondtail-Wolfcamp Pool. The discovery well is the Superior
01l Company Triste Draw Federal Well No. 1l located in Unit J of Section 14, Tounship 23 South,

Range 32 East, NMPM, Said pool would comprise:
TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST, NMPM

Section 14: SE/4
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(c) CREATE a new pool in Lea County, Hew Mexico, classified as an oil pool for Bone
Spring production and designated as the North Grama Ridge-Bone Spring Pool. The aiscovery well
{8 the Hunt 01l Company State 4 Well No, ! located in Unit T of Section 4, 'rmmchlp '2). South,
Range )4 Bazt, NMPM, Said pool would coapr:lse:

TOWNSHIP 21 SOU’I'HJ RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
Section 41 SW/4

{d) - CREATE a new pool in Lea County, New Mexico, classified as an oil pool: for Holfcamp

production and designated as the Grassland-Wolfcamo Pool., The discovery well is C. F., Qualia

State 23 Well Mo. 1 located in Unit X of Section 23, Township 1S5 South, Range 34 East, NMPM.
Said pool would cumprise:

TOWNSHIP 15 SOUTH, BANGE 34 EAST, NMPM »
Section 23: SW/4 ‘

(e} CRBATE a new pool in Lea County, New Mexico, classiﬁ.ed as an oil pool for Bone Sprcing

. production asd desicnated as the Norti: Lusk-Bone Spring Pool.  The discovery well is Petroleum

Development Corporation Shelly Federal Com. Well No. 1 located in Unit H of Section 5, Township
19 South, Range 32 East, NMPM. Sal3 pool would comprisga:

TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST, NMPM
Section 5: NE/4

(£) CREATE a new.peool in Eddy County, New Mexico, classified as a gas p601 for Atoka

" production and: desianated 2s the McHillan-Atoka Gas Pool. . .The discovery well is Southland Royalty

Company Pecos River 21 Fedéral Com Well No, 1 located in Umt: K of Section 21, Towmship 19 South,

Range 27 East, NMPM, Said.pool would comprise:

.

TOWNSHIF 19 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, NMPM _ -
Sectica 21: s‘/z

(9) CRZATE a new pool in EAdy County, New Mexico, classified as a gas pool for Morrow production
and designated sas the Spnngs-uorrow Gas Pool. Ti discovery well is Jake L. Hamon State 33 Com
Well No. 1 located in Unit T 6f Section 33, Townghip 20 South, Range 26 Bast NHPH. ‘Said pool would”

comprise:
TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, NMPM

Section 32: E/2
Section 33: all

(h) EXTEND the Antelcpe Ridge-Morrow Gas Poo} in’ Lea County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMEM
Sectfon 1l: : All
Section 15: N/2

(1) EXTEND the Baldridge Canyon-Morrow Gas Pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH; RANGE 24 EAST, NMPM:

ey

Section 14: N/2 LT

' ¥

(3) . EXTEND the Bear Draw-Queen-—GrayburwSan Andres Pool ‘in Eddy Count,(, New Hexico. to
include t.herem-

TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH, RANGE 29 EAST, NMPM
Section 28: N/2 SE/4

(k) EXTEND the Bluitt-Wolfcamp Gas Pool in Roosevelt County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM
. Section 10: " SE/4

(1) " 'EXTEND the Buffalo Valley~-Pennsylvanian Gas Pool {n Cﬁaves County, New Mexico, to include
therein:

TOWNSHIP 15 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, NMPM
_Saction 41 All
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(m)

“ta}

(0)

(p?

“ql

(x) '

Y
(t)

{w)

{v)

{w)

EXTEND the Burker H{ll Penrose Pool in Eddy County, ‘New Mexico; to irclude cheéeih:

TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, NMPM
Section 13: SE/4 sSw/4

EXTEND the Burton Flat-Morrow Gas Pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, to include therei\m

| TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGS 27 EAST, NMPM
Section 35: W/2

EXTEND the Eagle Creek~Strawn Gas Pool in Eddy CQupty;Néw Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH RANGE 25 EAST, NMPM
.. Section 27: N/2

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST, NMPM
Section 1: All.. ..

EXTEND the Golden Lane-Morrow Gas Pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, vﬁANGE 29 EAST, NMPM
Section 8: S§/2

BXTERD' the Kennedy ?arms—Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool in Eddy County, New Mexico
to include therein: : .

TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, NMPM
Section 34: N/2
Section 35: N/2

EXTEND the North Mason-Delaware Pool in Lea County, Mew Mexico, to include therein:

- TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 32 FAST, NMPM
- Baction 8: S§/2 8/2

EXTEND the Weit Osudo-Morrow Gas Pool. in Lea CQimty,New Mexico , to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 35 EAST, NMPM
Section 35: N/2

EXTEND the Wast Parkway-aorrw Gas Pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGB 29 EAST, NMPM
Section 29; W/2

EXTEND the Peterson-Mississippian Pool in Roosevelt County, New Mexico, to include
thereins

TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, NMPM
Section 29: NE/4

EXTEND the POW-Morrow Gas Paol ir Eddy County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH RARGE 26 EAST, NMPM
Section 4: ' §/2

EXTEND the Saunders-Permo Upper Pennsylvanian Pool in Léa County, .Hew Mexico, to include
therein: s :

TOWNSHIP 14 SOJTH, RANGE 33 EAS'I‘. NHPM

Section 32; NE/4
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{x)

(y)

{z}

(ez)

(bb)

{ce}

s

EXTEND the Scharb-Bone Spring Pool in Lea County, Naw Mexido, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 19 SQUTH, RANGE 35 EAST, NMPM
Settion 81 NE/4

EXTEND thie East Siete-San Andres Pool in Chaves County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, NMPM
Section 10:¢ NE/4

EXTEND E.ha Teagque-Abo Pool in Lea County, New Hexléo. to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM
Section 27: WNwW/4 )

EXTEND thy Tom-Tom-San Andres Pool in Chaves County, New M'ax;co, tn include therein:

TOWNSHIP 7 SOUI'H, RANGE 31 EAST, NMPM
Section 28: SE/a

EXTEND the North Turkey Track-Morrow Gas Pool In Bddy County, Mew Mexico to include
therein:

TOWNSHIP. 18 SOUTH, RANGE 29 EAST, NMPM
Section 21: 'All

mmn the North Young-pone Sprin’g Pool in Lea Couaty, New Kexico, to include thsrain:

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST, NMPM
Section 9: NE/4 -




SUBJECT REMARKS CONCERNING CASE #7412 (Gu]f 0il Corp )

CFROM:  derry S

Guit Gi1 Corp.
Gulf 0{1 Corp. -
CUif’ﬁii Corp.
Gulf 0i1 Corp.
Gulf 0il1 Corp.
Bob L. Johnson

Bass Enterprises

Amoco ﬁrod;"Co.

~Amoco Prod. Co.

Se xton (Den

oA TN Ay
Lea 1ot i

Lea YH St #2
Le; YH’St #3
Lea YH St #4
Lea 30 St A1

Sinclair. St #1

Airstrip St #1

~State HR #2

State HR #2Y
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cement behind 5%"

Intermediate not set to injection interval
Injection interval not covered behind 5%"

Intermediate not set to injection interval

Injection interval not covered behind-5%"

Intermed1ate not set to injection lntPrval

- Injection interval not covered behind 5%"

PlﬁdQed OK

No p]ug at 8 5/8" shoe

245 feet of injection interval not
covered by cement plugs

Water viould migrate betiven 9 5/8" & 7"

Plugged: OK

Plugged OK
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October 26, 1981

State of New Mexico v
Energy and Minerals Department . O
0il Conservation Division , - . ?///
P.0. Box 2088 (ape "Z '

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Attention: Mr. Joe D. Ramey ‘
: Re: Examiner Hearing

¥ovember 19, 1981
Gentlemen: : Co

Thié letcer will confirm our request to schedul = the féllowing on your Examiner
Hearing Docket of November 19, 1981.

1. Downhole commingling of Tubb-Dankard productlon in the wellboze of
No. 3 T.R. Andrews well located in Unit J, 1980' FSSEL Sec. 32, T-22-5,
R-38-E, Lea County, New Mexico.

2. Downhole commingling 6f”Dtinkard-Want; Granite Wash prcduction:in-the
wellbore of Hugh Well No. 10, located-in Unit C, 950°' FNL and 2290’
FWL, Sec. 14, 7-22-8, R-37-E, Lea COunty, New MGXLCO.

3. Directionally drilling of Arnott Ramsay (NCT-B) Well No. 12, the sur-
face location being 500' FSL and 1400' FEL in Unit O, Sec. 32, T—25—S,W‘
R-37-E, and a bottomhole location to be within a 150' radius of a poinv
500' FSL and 800' FEl: in Unit P, Sec. 32, T-25-S, R~37-E, Langlie
Mattix Pool, Lea County, New Mexico. .

4. h/ﬁisposal of produced saltwater in the apprcximate open hole 1nterval
4375' - 7452' of the lower Yates, all of the Queen, San andres and
Delaware formations in Lea "ZD" State No. 1l located 990' FSL and 380'
FWL, Sec. 30, T-18-8, R~35-E, Lea County, New Mexico.

Very truly yours,

F.H. Martin
Technical Manager
.CFK/is .
cct  New Mexico Qil Conservation Division

P.0, Box 1940
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

|

A DIVISIOR OF GULF it CORAORATION
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT

011, CONSERVATION DIVISION

Wf -

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLFD BY THE OI], CONSERVATION ?zv{s‘

DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF

CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 7412

Order No. R- =§57
APPIICATION OF GULF 0II, CORPORATION
FOR SALYT WATFR DISPOSAL, LEA COUNTY,

NEW MEXTCO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause cawme on for hearing at 9 a.m, on November 19, -
1981, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Richard L.

Stamcts,

NOW, on this __day of Novemwber, 1981, the Division
Director, having considered the testimory, the record, and the
recommendations of the Fxaminer, and being fully advised in the

premi ses,

FIRNDS:
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by law, the Division has jurisdicticn of this cause and the

subject matter thereof,

{2) That the applicant, CGulf (il Corporation, is the

owner and operator of the lLea "ZD" State Well No. 1, located in

Unit M of Section 30, Townthp 18 South, Range 33 Fast, NMPM,

Air-Strip Field, lLea County, New Mexico.

(3)

dispose of produced salt water into the Lower Yates, Queen, S&n

That the applicant proposes to utilize said well to

with

Andres and De]aware formatlonu, injection into the open

hole intexval from approx1mate1y 4375 feet to 7452 feet,
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il 15 THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant,JGulf 0il cOrpbraﬁj.on, .-;.s-—he—r—eby.,

- awthorired to utilize its Lea "ZD" State Well No 1, located in .
“Unit M of Section 30, Tov}nsh"i‘p 18 south; Range '35 Fast, NMPM,
Air-Strip Field, Lea County, New Mexico, to dispose of produced
salt waler into he L.ower Yates, Queen, san Andrec;v and Delaware

GS.Cr ,» VZe o pem holes crve/d&m 4‘375’/4:!‘

formations, imjection to be accomplished %¥hrough ——--_
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PROVIDED. nQ‘(Fy_f:R\t:at the /till,binguxilhll be plastic-lined;
that tRe )a{mg tuhing annullis shall be f ‘1’e{with an—iwert
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